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EBF COMMENTS ON THE DISCUSSION PAPER ON TECHNICAL ADVICE ON POSSIBLE TREATMENTS OF UNREALISED GAINS MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE (EBA/DP/2013/03)

_______________________________________________________________________________
PRELIMINARY OBSERVATION: 
Unrealised gains and losses on assets and liabilities measured at fair value should not be adjusted

Introduction

We welcome the Discussion Paper for having provided a fair overview of the different aspects of the issues involved and having highlighted possible difficulties that may arise from introducing such filters. It offers, moreover, a useful analysis of the pros and cons of introducing asymmetric prudential filters on unrealised gains (Sections 4.2 and 4.3). 
The EBF strongly supports the solution which Article 35 of the CRR has opted for, i.e. that the unrealised gains and losses on assets and liabilities measured at fair value should not be adjusted. We note that the Paper did not take into consideration the inclusion of unrealised gains without adjustment in CET1 as an option on the ground that Article 80, §4, CRR conferred to the EBA a mandate to explore exclusively policy options other than the current treatment envisaged in the CRR (see paragraph 55). 
It seems essential to us to have a symmetric treatment of unrealised gains and unrealised losses. 
The status quo of CRR and BCBS should be maintained

We believe that the Basel Committee on Banking Supervision (BCBS) was correct to include “accumulated other comprehensive income and other disclosed reserves” (para 52 of the new Basel framework [Basel III]) in Common Equity Tier 1 (CET 1). In particular, we consider it correct that there should be “no adjustment applied to remove from Common Equity Tier 1 unrealised gains or losses recognised on the balance sheet” (footnote 10 to Basel III). It is doubtless also correct to “continue to review the appropriate treatment of unrealised gains, taking into account the evolution of the accounting framework” (ibid). In our view, however, there has been no development since the publication of Basel III in December 2010 which would justify modifying this approach.

We ask the European regulators to maintain the status quo of CRR. The treatment of unrealised gains and losses which it organises is not only sufficiently prudent but also most workable and transparent. Therefore, no prudential filter should be reintroduced in this regard.

This is most important for fair value positions which have been included in the profit and loss account - irrespective of whether they are in the banking or trading book – considering that taxes have been levied on such positions and, moreover, that they are relevant for determining the amount of distributions which a bank may decide to make. Imposing prudential filters on such positions would produce complex outcomes whilst it is unlikely that the investor community would understand the computations that it requires making.

Moreover, also the following needs to be taken into consideration:

· Any deviation from what had been agreed within the Basel Committee will result in (i) creating an unlevel playing field to the detriment of the EU banking community, (ii) decreasing the international consistency of prudential regulation, and, finally, (iii) reducing the transparency of banks’ disclosures as it will make it more difficult to undertake comparisons between EU banks and cross-border banks from other jurisdictions.
· As highlighted in the Discussion Paper, prudential filters lend themselves to being easily arbitraged by realising gains and buying the positions again.

· It is unclear to us how the treatment would work for banks that establish their financial statements in accordance with national GAAP.
· It would result in creating ambiguity concerning the interdependency of Prudential Valuation, Prudential Filters on unrealised gains and determining RWA/ capital requirements on fair valued/prudentially valued/ prudentially filtered positions.
Possible Supervisory Concerns have already been addressed
Deeply rooted, fundamental doubts about the accuracy of accounting valuations and presentation can be inferred from the EBA’s Discussion Paper. However, adjusting accounting figures for prudential purposes seriously compromises the transparency of the data since it is virtually impossible for internal – let alone external – users to understand the relationship between figures produced for accounting and for prudential purposes. 
The argument made in the Discussion Paper that such a lack of transparency can easily be remedied by imposing additional disclosures is not at all convincing considering that only well-informed users would be aware that the bank’s risk disclosures need to be carefully analysed to put the prudential data in a proper perspective, whilst those users who are not aware of the complexities of prudential regulation would be misled.
We do not believe that it would be helpful to create confusion in this regard. It must be accepted that a bank’s financial statements that have been established in accordance with the rules and processes imposed by IFRS, provide a true and fair view of its financial situation. Valuation uncertainties are taken into account by applying corresponding valuation allowances. The preparation of those figures relies, moreover, on a complex, tried and tested process and is carried out by the bank with a highly critical eye on its situation, especially in the knowledge that the results will be subject to the conservative and stringent scrutiny of the auditors, who are liable for their decision to sign off the accounts.

The Discussion Paper reveals the basic concern which the EBA has that unrealised gains may not be available to absorb losses when they occur (paragraph 16) on the ground that:
1. unrealised gains are very volatile (paragraph 17) and

2. asset values may be too high (paragraph 18).

1. Volatility of unrealised gains 

One possible concern from a prudential perspective may be that the volatility of a bank’s assets could have a procyclical effect on both the bank’s business activities and the economy as a whole. 
It must indeed be recognised that all the items on a bank’s balance sheet are subject to constant fluctuations in value – both on the assets and the liabilities side. This applies not only to positions measured at fair value, but also to those measured at cost. Overall, however, most of these fluctuations cancel each other out. For positions measured at cost, they are not reported. For positions measured at fair value, they are. A ban for prudential purposes on taking positive valuation changes into account while negative changes are fully reflected in regulatory capital would totally ignore this equalising effect. Banks’ risks would be substantially overstated, triggering considerable and adverse procyclical effects. 

While the EBA accepts hedges which are subject to hedge accounting (para 87), organising economic hedges would become virtually impossible if asymmetric prudential filters would be introduced. Moreover, it would provide banks with an incentive to step back from economic hedges, which would obviously not be a smart move from a prudential point of view.

Adjusting unrealised gains would, in particular, produce wrong outcomes if netting of positions were to be allowed on an item-by-item basis only. As the Discussion Paper rightfully highlights, banks’ financial instruments are steered by using a portfolio approach (paragraph 62) – which explains why most EU Member States do not favour an item-by-tem approach (see paragraph 63). 
2. Asset values may be too high

Adopting a more conservative, prudential perspective, a few areas remain which can put banks’ exposures at risk. These include mark price fluctuations; price fluctuations resulting from counterparty credit risk/borrower default risk; interest rate risk; and, finally, risks arising from the potential illiquidity of certain positions. 
We agree that those risks exist. However, they have already been addressed in a satisfactory way.
(1) Market risk is addressed by means of dedicated capital requirements for trading book positions under Basel III. Market risk associated with banking book positions is being tackled by the prudent valuation standards currently under development by the EBA.

(2) Credit and counterparty risks in both the trading and the banking book have been extensively addressed as well under the Basel III capital requirements regime.

(3) Interest rate risk is, admittedly, not yet covered under the current Pillar 1 capital framework.  The BCBS is, however, seeking to close this gap and has recently published a consultation paper to this effect. On top of that, it needs to be highlighted that interest rate risk is already covered by Pillar 2 requirements. 

(4) Risks arising from the possible illiquidity of very large positions are covered by the EBA’s proposals on prudent valuation. 

If a bank is exposed to a risk exposure concerning which the competent authority is not convinced that it has sufficiently been catered for within the framework of the Pillar 1 capital requirements, it will be dealt with under Pillar 2.
We conclude from all this that all possible risk factors that need to be considered for an appropriate assessment of a bank’s financial position are already covered in an adequate way. Further regulation is not necessary and would result in an inappropriate duplication of capital charges for the same risk.
ANSWERS TO THE QUESTIONS
1. Do you agree with the scope of the Discussion Paper for the technical advice? Are there other elements that should be covered? If yes, please state why 

The EBA bases the inclusion of unrealised gains recognised in either OCI or profit or loss (‘P&L’) on its interpretation of article 468 of the CRR. However, the transition rule in article 468 only relates to the removal of the prudential filter for unrealised gains measured at fair value where such filters exist under current rules and neither current rules nor the CRR include a filter for unrealised gains recognised in P&L other than those for investment property. The transition rule therefore only relates to unrealised gains recognised in OCI and those on investment property that are recognised in P&L. The general inclusion of unrealised gains recognised in P&L in the Discussion Paper can therefore not been justified by reference to article 468. This view is further supported by the fact that footnote 10 to paragraph 52 of the original Basel III text also refers only to the review of unrealised gains recognised in OCI and other disclosed reserves and not to unrealised gains recognised in P&L.
We also wish to highlight from the outset that, although the mandate which has been conferred to the EBA is limited to possible treatments of unrealised gains measured at fair value, it seems essential to us to have a symmetric treatment of unrealised gains and unrealised losses. 

2. Do you agree with the description of the different criteria provided on this section in order to assess the possible treatments of unrealised gains? If not, please state why. Do you think there are other criteria that should be considered? 
We agree, in general, with the overview of the arguments in favour or against the introduction of a prudential filter on unrealised gains. However, the argument made that “a filter on unrealised gains may be seen as a simple tool to address market volatility”, is not convincing (as we have explained extensively above, in our preliminary observations).

3. Do you agree with the proposed approach based on the prudential classification (distinction between the trading and banking book) to analyse the different policy options? If not, please state why. Do you envisage any operational issue if the prudential approach is followed? 
EBA’s focus on one view – i.e. the prudential view - is not sufficient. Concentrating on one approach will leave a range of problems unreflected as both have their drawbacks. Generally implementing asymmetrical filters brings in many problems either if they are applied to accounting categories (1) or to prudential categories (2):
(1)
Many banks hold large volumes of derivatives for (economic) hedging purposes in the banking book. Often these derivatives do not fulfill the strict requirements of IAS 39 on hedge accounting. Therefore, even though these derivatives are from an economic perspective used for hedging positions, they are stand-alone positions and are accounted for in the held for trading category. Still, they work as economic hedges and hedge on a macro level positions in the banking book.
If asymmetric prudential filters were to be applied on the accounting category of positions available for sale only, netting the positions of the banking book with the corresponding counterpart (the derivatives of the accounting category held for trading) would not be possible and vice versa. Well hedged banking book portfolios of banks would not be reflected as balanced as they are, but only the (hedged) losses will be displayed.
(2)
Differentiating on the basis of the prudential view (as proposed by EBA) would result in other drawbacks: for instance unrealised gains and losses are differently treated from a prudential and an accounting point of view. Gains and losses through the P&L are calculated at the specific reporting date and transferred to the P&L (“year to date”). As the prudential deductions (prudential filter) are not only calculated at that date, they may be higher than the reported gains in the P&L-statement. On the other hand, for financial instruments which are fair valued through OCI the revaluation reserve is carried forward („life to date”). This means applying prudential filters on income-statement-related positions will result in serious conceptual difficulties. 
In sum, unrealised gains and losses often have no influence on own funds but their stand-alone gross positions may be larger than all own funds. Furthermore there are operational problems to calculate the gross position of unrealised gains for positions of the accounting category held for trading as they are not calculated. If they were to be applied a prudential filter in the regulatory banking book, this could be impossible.
4. Do you have instruments that are classified as held for trading for accounting purposes included in the (regulatory) banking book or available for sale instruments classified as a position of the (regulatory) trading book? Could you quantify the relevance of these situations? 
Individual banks may provide quantitative data in their response.

5. Do you see any differences in the analysis that should be taken into account with the requirements in the forthcoming IFRS 9? 

Should the final text of IFRS 9 confirm a restrictive approach to ‘held to collect’ instruments and the introduction of a third measurement category fair value through OCI (‘FVOCI’) we expect that parts of  liquidity portfolios would have to be included in the FVOCI category. We believe that a filter on unrealised gains on assets held in the liquidity portfolio on the grounds that there are concerns about the availability of such gains to absorb losses when they occur would put the whole liquidity framework into question. 
6. Do you agree with the proposal to distinguish between different categories of instruments/items (interest bearing financial instruments, non-interest bearing financial instruments and tangible assets) in analysing the different policy options? If not, please state why?
Considering the tight deadline set for responding to the consultation, we did not have sufficient time available to examine this issue into depth.

7. Do you agree with the arguments in favour of an item-by-item basis or a portfolio basis? Are there other arguments that should be considered for the decision to apply the policy options on an item-by-item or on a portfolio basis? 
We agree that the Discussion Paper provides a fair view of the pros and cons of both approaches.

We agree in particular that, if an item-by-item approach were to be used, institutions would be encouraged to sell and buy back again the assets on which there are unrealised gains, or to change investment strategies. Such behavior would create, particularly in times of crisis, additional tension on the financial markets and exacerbate a crisis.
A portfolio approach would be consistent with the way banks manage their financial instruments (risk mitigation benefits achieved through diversification) and would lead to less volatility in own funds. Consequently, it would be desirable for the policy options to be based on a portfolio basis.

8. Do you consider that the application on an item-by-item or on a portfolio basis would be more justified for certain types of instruments/items than for others (for instance, debt securities, equity instruments, tangible assets)? 

In our view an item-by-item approach would not be appropriate for financial instruments, as detailed in our response to question 7. Not only would such an approach be inconsistent with banks’ risk management policies but we also question its operability.
9. Please provide quantitative information about the difference between applying a filter on a portfolio basis or on an item-by-item basis and the impact of this difference in your capital ratios. 
Considering the tight deadline set for responding to the consultation, we did not have sufficient time available to examine this issue into depth.
10. Do you agree with the alternatives presented in this section? Do you have a preferred alternative? Please explain the reasons. 
As we have explained above, our basic stance is the following:

· unrealised gains and losses on assets and liabilities measured at fair value should not be adjusted;
· unrealised gains and losses need to be treated in a symmetric way.

If it would nevertheless be decided to adopt an alternative approach, we would prefer a partial inclusion of the unrealised gains in own funds, rather than their non-recognition.

11. Do you agree that the haircut may be different depending on whether it affects the different layers of capital and also on whether the adjustment is applied on a portfolio or an item-by-item basis? Do you have a view regarding the level of the haircut? 
Considering the tight deadline set for responding to the consultation, we did not have sufficient time available to examine this issue into depth.
12. Regarding the second adjustment (the threshold): do you agree to establish a limit to the recognition of unrealised gains in own funds? Do you have a view regarding the level of the threshold? 

As we have explained above, we strongly oppose the very idea of putting a limit to unrealised gains.

If it would nevertheless be decided to introduce a threshold, its level should preferably be established with reference to the CET1.

13. Do you think equity and debt securities should be subject to the same policy options / treatment? Do you agree with the reasons provided in this section about the difference between equity and debt? 

Considering the tight deadline set for responding to the consultation, we did not have sufficient time available to examine this issue into depth.
14. Do you agree with the analysis for hedge accounting? Please provide quantitative information about the relevance of hedge ineffectiveness in hedge accounting?
We  believe  that  items  subject  to  hedge accounting are in principle not different  to  other items and should therefore be subject to a symmetrical treatment  for  all  unrealised gains and losses. As a result if unrealised gains  on  a  hedging  instrument  are subject to a filter, then unrealised losses  of  the  corresponding  hedged  item  should be subject to the same filter and vice versa.
There is one area at least worthy of consideration which is not included in the  Discussion Paper  and  that  is the treatment of economic hedges of exposures in the banking book. Such hedges are generally used to hedge interest rate risk in the banking book without specific designation and documentation as required for hedge accounting. These hedges are already unsymmetrical in their impact in a way that is similar to cash flow hedges except that the fair value of the hedging  instrument  is  passed through P&L rather than OCI. Cash flow hedges  are  of course subject to a filter at present and we  would suggest that  economic  hedges  should  be  considered  for  inclusion  if  further prudential filters are proposed.

15. Do you see any difference in this analysis under the forthcoming hedge accounting requirements that the IASB is expect to publish in the second half of 2013? 

It is not expected that the forthcoming IRFS 9 hedge accounting framework will change the analysis as the principles of designation, ineffectiveness and accounting geography do not change in the new model.
16. Do you agree with the analysis for fair value option accounting? Do you classify assets and liabilities managed on a fair value basis and financial instruments with embedded derivatives in the banking or the trading book? Please state the reasons for the classification?
We particularly support the view taken in the Discussion Paper that the reason for not applying a filter is that unrealised gains and losses should be offset as both the asset and liability are recorded at fair value.
17. Please provide quantitative information about the use of the fair value option. 

Individual banks may provide quantitative data in their response.

18. a) Do you agree with the description provided in this section?
We agree.

18. b) Can you quantify the amount of unrealised gains included in the trading book? 

Individual banks may provide quantitative data in their response.

19. Do you think that there is a risk of double effect when applying a prudential filter and the requirements on prudent valuation? 

We concur with the view taken in the Discussion Paper that there would be double deduction where banking book items are concerned, if an adjustment would need to be made under both the prudent valuation framework and a filter of unrealised gains. Such a double deduction would not be acceptable.

We note, furthermore, that the Discussion Paper does not propose introducing a prudential filter in respect of trading book items. As a consequence, no interaction with prudent valuation methodology needs to be addressed for these instruments. 
Moreover, we see an additional double counting effect not only for the trading book, if RWAs are calculated for banking-book financial assets on their (higher) IFRS book value, while the related unrealised gains / revaluation reserve may not be counted into own funds. 
As we have highlighted in our preliminary observations, adjusting accounting figures for prudential purposes would seriously compromise the transparency and the credibility of the data.
20. Which are your views on the different issues described in point a) to d) of section 5.6.4? Please provide reasoning supporting your response. 

We think that the possible introduction of the filter should take into account the requirements on prudent valuation and should not lead to a double deduction of amounts already adjusted as a result of applying the prudent valuation requirements.
21. In case a prudential filter is applied, do you agree that unrealised gains on investment property and property, plant and equipment measured at fair value should not be included in own funds? If not, please state why.
Considering the tight deadline set for responding to the consultation, we did not have sufficient time available to examine this issue into depth.
22. Do you think that there are more reasons to apply a filter on an item-by-item basis for tangible assets (investment properties or property, plant and equipment) than for the investment portfolio classified in the banking book? What would be the rationale to apply a prudential filter on a portfolio basis for tangible assets? 

Considering the tight deadline set for responding to the consultation, we did not have sufficient time available to examine this issue into depth.
___________________________
� The sole possible exception is the delay in finalising IFRS 9, which was expected to take effect in 2013 at the time Basel III was unveiled. But European lawmakers have included appropriate transitional arrangements in the Capital Requirements Regulation to accommodate this delay (Article 467 CRR). Furthermore, the forthcoming IASB standard on Leasing Contracts may have an impact as well.
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